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THE USE 0~. TH~S Ff>RM IS REf'7'RED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF Tac 'WORKMEN'S. COlJPENSATION ACT 
• . • ..., ,. COMMONWEALTH Of VIRGINIA I 

Time 
a ad 
Place 

·IDJured 
·Person 

·.- •' 

Cause 
of 
lnju~ 

Nature 
of 

lnJurT 

• Fatal 
Cases 

.. ·• DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P. 0. lOX 1794 - IICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23214 

EMPLOYER'S FIRST REPORT OF ACCIDENT 

(Every question must be answered) 

1. Name of Employer •. _.9..~.~ .. !tt.!.! .... NY.~§.!gg ___ H9.m£~ .... J.~~-! ... --···········-····-··-······· Phone No7.QJ~.aB..6~.2.3 3 5 
2. Address: No. aud st. __ 5.1 ~ ... H.Q.Y:§~9.n ... s~~---··--·················-··· City ... Sjf.~~n:t.o.n .. ____ State .Y.a .• __ zt{2.440.1 
3. Location, if difFerent from mail address --····------·--···-····--·-········--·~--~·~~-·-····-··················-······-··········· 
4. Insured by: Name of Company ... -tb..e.._.S.t.t.-l.ilY.l ... t.'?-IAP..a.uia ..... ~ ...... =• ............ 1-............................................. .. 
&. Nature of business (or article manufactured) .. e.r..o.f.~a.S.;tQD~.l. ... NP.-.r..:iJrng .. .S~r.Y..:\.C.es ...................................... . 

6. (a) Location of plant or place where accident occurred ----~-~.!~~~~-~-1. .... Y.!.! .............................. -········-···-·-··············· 
(CitJ or CountY) 

-··········-················-······~---·--··········-····-··-····--·-·-···-·-·····-·-··· State if employer's premises •...•• !~~ ........................................ . 
(b) If injured in a mine, did ac:cide!lt.occ:ur on surface, underground, shaft, drift or mill ·················-···-······-·-·············--· 

'1. (a) Date of lnjury?. .... 1~91..S ...... Day of week SY..u •.........•.• Hour of day ............. ~.: .... A.M •.•.... 2.!.9..9. .. P.M. 
(b) Was injured pai~U for day he wu injured! ...... !.~.~ ....................................................... :.: ............................................... . 

8. Date incapacity began ... 2/.1.71 ......................... , 19.1.6 ..... A. M • . 3.;.~.9........... P. M ................................................................ . 
9. Was injured paid in full for day incapacity began! ... ...Yes. ......................... - ....... .: ... - .......................... ;·····-····-····--··-··········· 

10. When did you or foreman first know of acC:ident! ....... .F.ebr.U.ar.y. ... 17..,. .... 19.7..8 ........... -··-····-··--··-··-·····-·········· ..... . 
11 •. Name of foreman • .: ........... R9.~~P..4 ... R.! ..... D.r.9.'!!1.P. .. -····-····--····················-················~······················-·············-··-·-·············· 

12. Narde of Injured ·············§.Mt~.;;;·········-············iSi~iiiO"Nam;r·········D·~-~~Lut .. Nuu")""""""""""""""'.2.39-~?~c~~;,t:r·············· 
lS. Address: No. and St. _s.tA.r.:...&2.q:tf.~-----··---·-··-----··--··-··· City ... S..t~Yn.1f.QJl .. _. ___ State ....... Yio.J! .. Zip .. 24.4 0 1 
14. Check ( y) Married .. ~ Single .•.. , Widowed .... , Widower .... , Divoreed .... , Male .... , Female.~, No of Dependent Children.A: 
16. Age .41 ____ Did you have on file employment certificate or permit! ................ -~ ...... :.:::.~~ ..... :C.::: ............ - .................. . 
16. (a) Occupation when injured •. lt~Y..D.dr.Y. .. Ji9.r.~.e.r. ... (b) Was this his or her regular occup@tion! ... Xe.s ........... . 

In what department regularly employed! •... LiJ.Yn.der.Y. ................................................................ Y.. .............................. ~ ......... . 
17. (a) Row long employed by you! .. l..Q .... M~ in present job! .l.Q ... Mo (b) .Piece or time worker .. T.i.~.e.. (c) Wages per 

hour $.2 .•. 7 S .... :. · 
18. (a) No. hours worked per day ...... §. ....... (b) Wages per day $ .. ~.~-~.9.P(c) No. days worked per week .. 5 .................. . 

(d) Average weekly earnings $.llQ.!.. (e) Work week starts o~nl/!iE .... ~.'.' ... ~ -.:ends on S.Yn ..... (f) Time shift started 
~-···········-~.M. 3.;.QQ .... P.M. (g) If board, lodging, fuel or other a . ges furnished in addition to wages, give es-
timated 'Value per day, week or month .......... N9.n~ ..................... ·: ... ] .. j. ................................................................................... . 

19. Machine, tool or thing causing bijuey .. li~,s.b.ing .. Mi\cb.in~ .... ~ ............ 20. Kind of power, (hand, foot, electrical, 
ateam, etc.) ---·-··-·-·····-··-·---··· 21. Part of machine on which accident occurred .... D..o.o.r. ............................................ . 

22. (a) Was safety appliance or regulation provided! ···-···········-·········-···-·····--······· (b) Was it in use at time! .................. .. 
23. Was accident caused by injured•s failure to use or observe safety appliance or regulation! .... N.o ................................... . 
24. Describe fa1J1 how accident occurred, and state what employee was doing when injured .Jf.~~ ... P.~~J:.~.~g·····-·········· 
······-~-~.'!!!~~Y. ... f ~9.~ ... !!!!~!!!g ___ !J!!~~.!.~! ... !.~.~---~~.!:~~}S .... ~~~---r.!f!.!.~J .... P.9..r.~:'f:9..~ .. 9.f ............. ~ .. · ....... · 
-·---~!gh~.-~ri .. ~~__E.!!._'!_~sh~!!B ... .!!!!£h!!!~.-~9.~~! .... --····-··-·--·--··--······-·-······-·····--··-··-·-~-

2i:··;,;;;··~d-~d-;;;-;;·;;;;:Ng_q~==;::inJ.!i~:::n9.~:=r.~P.9.!:.~ed:::~g:::£mil.9..Y.~r.:=Y.n~:i.~~==:===:= 
.......... f.~J?.~ ..... u~ .... l.9..'Z.~---·-········--·-----······-··-······--·········-········-·····--·-····-··-·· -·-···---~---··-·-··---··-·····-··-··-··-··· 
26. Nature of injury (describe exact location ~f amputation or fractures, right or left) ..... lnj.~r.~.4 ... lig~m~.o.t.$. 
......... in .... J.:~gbjf ____ w.~.i.§.~ ... .il.D.~.-:r.igbt .... f.o.r.~.@..~m .•........ -···-··········-···············-····--············································-··········· 
27. Probable length of disability .lJ.nknolfll. .... --··-· 28. Has injured retumed to work! ... .No ........... -----········· 

If so, elate and hour··-··-··-··-·--·-·-·-·-··--·-·····-··-·····-····-···---·····-··············-········ At what wage S ....................... , 
29. At what oceupatloD! -·---·---·----·-·-·--····-···--····················-·····················-···-··········-····························-·-··--····-··· 
30. (a) Name and address of pb~sician ..... l.!?.b.n ... I9..4~ ... §:t.~.~~~-~-!! ... M~.g.! .... ~.~!!~~.r. ....... §~.~-~!\~9..!!.t .... Y.~.! 

(b) Nam~ and address of hospital ..... - ... K~gg!.~ ... P..~.Y:g~.~-~~~.! .... J!9.§P..! ..... _. .. $.~!~!1~.9.!\.1. ... Y.~.! ....................... . 

31. Bas Injured died? ··--····--····--····-·········-·--······-·---················-············· If so, give date or death ................................ . 

Date or t!lia report .F..e.b.-. .... 1.8 ... 7Jt~N • if!!t.~-;)Pll .. ..Hu.r.sing ... H.ome .•... Dlf?.•·-·····•-re.s··2·4·\{fi:J. ___ .. __ . 
,· · Sipecl .,,. w{.J;) . ~ ..... :. «icial Title -·-C~!:e!--~-~~~~~!.1!~ ......... -·-··-·······-······-···----
·. ~dlan • rown · · ·4 ·• ..... · 0 450 
OliN No. 3-aooM-8·3·7& ,.. ~ . ~) .. OO.a. RC\.1 

.... , . . --- . CN ,. 



.. 
1·HE USE> OF THIS FO~M· IS REQUIB~·:- JNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE {~- £CMEN'S 

• . COMMONWEAlTH OF VIRGINIA · ,., 

COMPENSATION ACT • .. 
DEPARTMENT Of WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P. 0. Box 1794, Richmond. Vlrainla 23214 

File No. ~~ <P- ?r/ Al/'1-lt.-4 
Case of Ruby C. Back ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'S REPORT 

All questions in this blank should be answered, and the report should contain an account of all injuria, no matter how trivial. Fill 
out blank in ink using pen or typewriter, and mail promptly to the employer or the Claim Ofticc of the insurance carrier. 

I 2. DATE OF INJURY (ltfG •• day.yr) 

approx. 2/3/78. 
1. NAME OF INJURED EMPLOYEE (Firat, •iddl~ iltitial, laatJ 
Ruby C. Back 

3. EMPLOYEE'S HOME ADDRESS (N,.6er ad aiNet. ci~. attlle. ail nH/eJ 

( ~Star Route B, Box 96, Staunton, VIrginia 24401 
4.0ATII OP' aiRTH for 111•1 I. SilK 

(Mo., ~IIY• yr.J 

lf/9/36 F 

e. NAME OF EMPLOYER 7 •• MPLOY ER'I ADDREII (N .. 6er tllld atreet, city, alate. ail eode). 

Oak Hill Nursing Home Staunton, Vlrglnla·2440l 

a. DATE OF FIRST VISIT (Mo.,d1J7, ,e. DATE DISCHARGED (Mo •• ~~~~·7'·1 1 10. WHO AUTHORIZED TR~ATMENT? 

~'·' 2/17/78 _I PatIent 
11. EMPLOYEE'S ACCOUNT OF HOW INJURY OR EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL DISKASE OCCURRED 

The strap-of a restraining jacket got caught In the washing machine •. I pulled very 
hard on It a·nd Injured my right wrist • 

• 
12. ~INOINGS UPON EXAMINATION UNCL.UDIE RESUL.TS OF Jt•RAYS. LA80RATORY STUDIES. IETCo NOTE PRIO" IN.IURIES AND PRE• 

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ANY REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THIE REVERSE 01' THIS P'ORM.t 

Tenderness and swelling dorsum right wrist. Pain with wrtst movement. 

13. DIAGNOSIS 14• IS DIAGNOSED CONDITION DUE TO OCCURIUtNCIE DIESCRIB&D 
IN ITEM It? 

Tenosynovitis right wrist. IAl ,.. D NO 

18. NATURE OF TREATMENT 

Injection wrlsti appllcatlon.short arm cast. 

.C· :17• WAS EMPLOYEE HOSPITALIZED? 0 YES[J}Nc 11. WERE X•RAYS TAKEN? 0 YES £&) NO 

11. DATES Of' YOUR TREAT• 
MENT (Mo., ~~q. 7r.J 

2/17/78, 

,,,·r ••.• alw .... ad tllltbeu o/ fl/ ·r .....• ~u. , •• .,,. "' lle•l2J : •• -..-r 
loslit•l"' ile• 191 ... .. .--.-Pit..''"~ f'r"-' 1 t- t , 

18. GIVE CU NAMES, CZt ADDRESSES, AND Cl) DATES OF TREATMEiU-oS~R~~~ .., ......... r-otALS OR OTH_!Eit DOCTORS FOR THIS INJURY 

MAR 201978 

NANCY RAMSl~~u~ 
20. WAS THERE DISABILITY FOR WORKf l A. DATE DISABILITY .EGAtC.;,~'t!J'C~ "~.:. • o'RE.TURN : C. DATE ABLE TO RETURN TO 

D TEs 0 NO (1/•r ••• • aawn 1-. fMo..t~q,yr.J I To LIGHT woRK CMo.,dtJ7, 1 To R£GUL.AR woRKfMo.d•,. 

20--A.B.CJ ....t. unknown 1· ~ . . ! ~-~ i ~., 

21. WI~ THJRE BE PERMANI!NT DEFECT, OR ~ACIAL OR HKAD DISFIGUREMENTf 0 YES 0NO 
(I/ Yes. ~•seriA• --•· ~ ;f- • lou o/fadlo• "'" le,..sJ. · 

~- ! too early to state. :. . ~-
az. N~M~ ·..., tT .. A• - lltmiJ 21. ADDRESS (N .. 6er, strut. dty, &ll:lle, afl cotleJ 

John W. Todd, H. D. ~. Staunton Medical Center 
54-0907475 Staunton, Vlrg1n1a 2~~01 

z•. I CEATIIfT THAT I PERSONALLY IXAMINED AND TREATED THIS PATIINT: ae. DATE Of' THIS REPORT 

.... , .. 
SIGNATURE 

. '~ 1. _ "1. ~ 1.. j 1!_ ·! 3/2/78 MAR 
- _11._ •••••tu .. oP aniiiOtU , • .,,~•£• ""' ... D. 3 1978 
v . 002 :.·., 

COMPLETE THIS REPORT IMMEDIATELY AfTER SEEING PATIENT FOR THE FIRST &fr.'D 45!J 
?r. A 



.. ::..,~:., .... ;.:.. ~- -~-.:.:·- :: .. ~-~= ~ .. -.~-- _· .. :·.- --···.~--~>- -·~:.:?·· ··::·· ·:-_'···:.~-: ,..::·:, ...:.:~ .. ~:;.·: ... :.~ •. :.:{-;;.~~ . .;::, ~- ·.;:. ; ..... · .... :. ·. ····· .... ; .•. ~·- .. -
... _ . \. ... ~ . ,.,, -

THE USE OF THIS PORM IS REQUIRED lJNDEI. THE PR.OVISIONS OP THE WORKMEN'S-~ ... •·•• 

COMMONWF.ALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN
1
S COMPENSATI 

INDUSTRIAL COMM-ISSION OF VIRGINIA 
RICHMOND 

_ _:R=u:.=byL-.:.B:.:a:.:c::;k=----------- Employee MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
ASTO 

PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 
Oak Hill Nursing Home Employer 

(·St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.msurance Carrier 

We __ .:R::u:.:b~y--:;B~ac::k:=-:-:--:.----=--::---:----- residing at ---=S:..::t:.:a=r~R=o=-u=-t.=.;e:;_ ______ ~/;.__ __ _ 
(Name ol ~Ioree Ot J)cJt 1 .X..) (Number IIDII lcreec) _./" 

City or Town Staunton State __ __;;.V.;;;i~rga:i;;.:n;;.:i;.;;a;;.......;;;2;..;.440~1=--..._·~/::.__ _____ _ 

and Oak Hill Nursing Home 1 .!)~ • ~ 
· , · f. (Name af i~Qlo,er) _ ~ 

Office address -~\ _:::.;51::.;2::....:H::.:o:.:u::s:..::t::o=n~S::;t~T:_: .. eEe:-=t~,~S~t::::au::.:n~t~o=-=n:.~•t-..:.V.:!:i.::.r&gi~n~i~a~~2:::!!440~~1------""--~----
, . (Nmabct ..t Scna) COer ar TGWII) (Sare) 

have reached an .. agreement in re~ard to compensation for the injury sustained by said· employee and su~mit ·the 
following statement of facts relatave thereto: ~ · . 

Date of iDju17 1-29-78 ~ Date cliaabiUty hcu __ ---:2;...·.::19.:..--=7~8~-----

Natun of iDPn7 __ DIDIDI ____ l_n-=j:..u_r_e_d_l.;;.;i;;;..:~giiE.,;;am;;;;;;.;;;e;.;;n;.;;.t;;;..s ...;;i;;.;;n~r;.;;;;i~s.::.h.:.t ...:wr:.:.:i:.:s:.::t:...a::n:::d:...:r~i:J:Igt::.b~t...:f~o~r:.:::e~a~nn~. -------

Place of accident DJill'XDKXXI Staunton, Vixalnia 

struck the radial purtion of Cause of afcident was pulling laundry from washing machine and 
r ght wrist on washing machine door. 

Probable length of disability ___ u.:.n=d==e::..:t:.::e:.:rm~i::n::e.:.d--------------------......,......:<':::.." 

f A 

'- . line terms of _this agreement under the above facts are ~s follows:- 7 
That the said B.uby Back shall r~ceive compensation at the rate of ..,$_7_3_._3_3_ per . 
week based upon an average weekly wage of ..,.$---1=-1-0:;..;:z•;..;;:O~.:O ____ and that said comp-:nsation shall be payable 

L:· from and including the __ 1;;;..9;;..t;:;,;;h~-___,_.-'------- ~Y of ____ r ..... e .... b..;;;.n.-.a .... ry...._ ____ month 19. 78 until 

terminated in accordance \\·ith the provisions of the Workmen"s Coma,ensation I..aw of the State of Virgi • 

• 

.lt-J,@I.~·:,~G~; Lf?~-~A~-===-==:::::..__., __ .· '\vitnes~ . ~~ · . 

/!:;.fit;A-- ~T'Iv"'711AJ, VA· z .,~ iJ I • Address 1/ Oak Hill Nursing Home Employer 
CN=-r..ta:a.) 

---------------- Witness · <(t• Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. 7 ,_ ... _, ~i1'';; )1q41 ~-~ . 
. . , . Title t>.~~ - c~:ii RepresentaP;9Aft"3 Q 1918 

(Co ·=· ar ...,.. NaDia) . c· . ~- . -__, 
Date of Approva1---------~0~0!IIIE.l:L. .. IIIIC)-----,r-~· ~te or'1tJ~n~~nt 3-22Dt8VD 450 

.:), . 
Approved by 

. •. ..,;·'C'·-.- .... ···.~ ~··· •:··· . .. ·. ,_.. ....... .--· ............ -~-- .. -~~; . ---; --.. -.···-· 



( 
I 

• 

Form No. 9 11/29/77-lOOM 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

NXJSIRIAI. COMMISSION 0::0 VIRGINIA 

P. 0. BOX 1794 

DIVISION OF CLAIMS 

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23214 

Claim No. } 
_,_ ;) 

Caseor ____ ~R_u_hy~B~a~~~~~~------------
ACcldenta 1·2~·78 

I AWARD I 
Approval o( Agreement 

scf 

J 
To Oak Hill Nursl11g ~. llac. 

512 Houston Street J: 
Staunton, VlrglDla \ ·24401 

and Hn. Ruby Back 
StMr Route 
Staunton, Vlrgllda 

. . 

\ 

24401 

, (Employer) 

, (Employee) 

Oat April .21,· 1978 
..... 

Noli: Tile ampaua-. IMnia .....W 
II 10 t.c paicl br ... imuzuce coaapiiiJ or br 
dae • .. p~o,u, il lelf·&a.nr. b 6e cwat that 
piJIDDt • ...,... 6e cmploJa • ~ 

10 wri• 6e IDaraace c:ampuy or tail emplo,­

u, w-e IIIli-. it •• wida 6e o--== 

and St. Paul Fire & Mar!De Insurance Company 
8111 Gatebouse Road 

(Insurance Carrier) 

Falls Church, Vlrslnla 22042 

. Take notice that the lndusbial Commission CJf Virginia has approved the memorandum of agreement entered 

into Maxeb 228 1978 for the payment of compensation under the Workmen's 

Compensation Act, and in accordance with the provisions of said Act enters an award of compensation as follows: 

$73.33 per week, d.alsas !Dcapaclty, payable weekly, beslnn1ng February 19, 1978. 

tfecJlcal benefits are awucJecJ for as long aa oecessazy. 

If incapadty (disability) as indicated in SectiOD 65.1-62 uceccls 
lhree (3) weeks, compensation is THEN to be paid Cor such 
calendar days or incapacity to work, bf icccmlance with ~ection 
65.1·54 and Section 65.1-56, ill addidci"a to such payments as 

. : . 

. ·· .• <:):~ 

004 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 

a~ vtew ot tne nature_ot the i~}ury .. S.'t.katned 
by ttlis claimant, before closang the file; ~e 
will require a fi_nal medical report ~ve!~ng 
the auestion of oermanent-: d1sabllatv. may be awarded UDder Section 65.1·55 aud che Commissi/f. 

aoadvised. 

':". - . . .. . . . - . 



( 

·.··.· _,.:. ............ ;.... • .. ; ._:.:.:~-·-~~-¥ ... ;::: ...... : ....... ~.·:-.. ... • . . ... . ... . . ... • ·- .. , .. 

(_,0 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P. O. BOX 1794 

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 212t4 

573-110 

. . ~ 

----~B~u~bJ~~aa~ck~------------------~Bmp~ Claim Nam,er. 781NA6752 45Jl027 

OtUl 

~O~ak~~Hi~·~ll~Nur~-s~ing~~H-o_m~e ____________ __DEm~r Dt~te oJ ~eelden& 1-29-78 

w --lflliOv.ED: AIABD TBBKIIIATED 

IIJ'JCTIVI fJrpJu:l 9- / ~-

JI.DUSTBUL COJOliSSION OF VIRGiliA 

A~STATEMENT OF FACf J_X 'B:tt- · ~ ·d.3 _.,g . 
It is agRed that the employee ~ wodt)01IJOl(liiU~ ABril 10 1 1978 1 at an average 

weekly wage of $ 
0

11 0. no ,0 The outstandlns award is termin~ted on the above date subject to approval by the 

Industrial Commission. The employee may teopen the daim punuant to § 65.1-99. SEE NOTE BELOW' 
0 

Date of Agreemeut May 1 • 1978 St. Paul Fire ·&: Marine Insurance, Co. 
mployer or lmw~ 

Ar. . 

--------------------------------R'ilness to Em1Zo1u'1 Siptllare B ?'1 w1J4 :i:::J:; 
( . Totalcompensationpaid$ 586~64* at-$73·~ ~ perweekfrom 'BOJu ·b-.13-'Jf 

•~!'P~~.!b to be PPe!!'!bali te iiir'-nD. · Y-J ~ ~.ly.:11{etq .~ · 
• •. I~,~-§~~ .AR~-

.... F,;.a;e...,b ..... n...,,Q,ary~...~11..1ii9~:+,~'97~8.._ ___ through Aprt 1 15, 1928. Medical EzpeDse· $--------
NOTE: The signing of the above agreement is not a requirement for payment. This agreement is neither a receipt for money 
nor a release of claim. Should further disabilitf result, the claim can be reopened by written application received by the Indus· 
trial Commission within twenty-four ~;~~onths from the last date for which compensation was paid :0 however, at a hearinc on 
the application, compensation cannot begin more than 14 daY' prior to the date of fili_ng. d.JJJ... 6~. 71 _ 
-- -z • 'ft::w ., "" .,'"" ~ •w ,...,,..,<""':¢ •• ._.,...., 

oos 



I 
It is agreed that o..._ __ ~ __ _, 19· _ __, 

~rcmtof~e----------------~~---------
' It 

OR 

h:td a change in average weekly wage of $----..-:o--""~-----­

{ It is further agreed that compen~ation wit _______ _, 19--. it the rate of 

$·------ eMr.~------------------~-----(Siecif1 number of weeAstw during dis 

. Bmllo1" or 1 nmrer 

E.mpZoyte ·RCVD 
. . 

-:!(// .7/c.c40) r' ~. . -' 
.... - - . ..;..:. ·~-·~~ ~ .-m~ w.~Sa-.::/ ~ 
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Staunton Surgical Associates, Inc. 
JOHN W. TODD, M. D. 

PRESTON C. MANNING, JR., M. D. 
DONALD R. FOWLER, M. D. 

STAUNTON MEDICAL CENTER 

STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 24401 

TIE&.UHONS 885·0327 

May 16, 1978 

Hs. Janice H. Peterson, Claim Clerk 
The St. Paul Property & Liability Insurance 
The D. C. Area Service Center 
Suite 200, 8111 Gatehouse Road 
Falls Church, VIrginia 22042 

.. ., 

le: Ruby Back; File #781NA6752 ~50027; Insured, Oak Hill Nursing Home. 

Dear Ms. Peterson: 

When tast seen on 5/15/78, ~uby Back had no complaints with regard 
to the right wrist. 

Examination of the right wrist was negative. 

The patient Is to return to see me only If she has further difficulty. 

JWT:rp 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JUN 13\978 
BARBARA HAMILTON 

C&.'IM suPEJMSOR 

. -. 

... ··.~.· .Q 
···. · .... •. "'-

,. ~ .. .... 

'fAY 191978 
RCVD 450 
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Staunton Surgical Associates, Inc. 
JOHN W. TODD. M. D. 

PRESTON C. MANNING. JR •• M. D. 
DONALD R. FOWLER. M. D. 

&TAUNTON MEDICAL CENTER 
STAUNTON. VIRGINIA 24401 

September 1~, 1978 

Ms. Nancy Ramster, Claim Representative 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
The D. C. Area Service Center 

\. 

8111 Gate House Road, SuI te 200 11 11. C, 1 '5 ?..· p 
Falls Church, VIrginia 220~2 ~~~ 

Re: Ruby Back 

Deat Ms. Ramster: 

I examined Ruby C. Back on 9/8/78. . ' . . , 
The patient stated that she was doing ~ell until 9/6/78 when she 
relnjured her right hand and wrist at work while pushing the handle 
on a mop bucket. She was seen onJ.be....d.@..tL.QL.the-lnju.r.~.by_.Dr. .. _~ ... YS~ 
!!ctlJ~--~~~~_!~=.~!!!~Y-~tJ!~, X-rays were said to be negative. . 

Examination revealed tenderness, dorsally and laterally, at the right 
wrl st and hand and forearm. \ 

I believe that this patient has now strained the right forearm, wrl_st, 
and hand. She might well have a recurrence of her tenosynovitis. 

Treatment consisting of soaks, ~:ttmes a day and analgesics was 
Instituted. 

I do not feel that·l can evaluate this patient with regard to her 
January 29, 1978, Injury at the present because of this most recent 
Injury. 

Sincerely, 

JWT:rp 

Copy to Industrial Commission of VIrginia~ 

008 

-· -·-·--·--·· .... - --- . --··---------·--·--··- .. -··-----·· -·---·-----------··------·------··-·-------·--.· -- __ ... ___ .. . . .... .. .... . . - . 
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TilE ~SE OF THIS FORM IS REQ3JTu:D UNDER TBE PROVISIONS OF TH~·...,OR~MEN'S COMPENSATION ACT 

- ' COMMONW!AI.TH Of VIRGINIA \ . 
. DEPAITMENl Of WORKMEN'S COMPENSAnON 

·INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
\)~:1~ P. 0. lOX 179~ - IICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23214 

~: ;::·:::::::=:J..f/ifJJ::?J.fZ£..~~-g_~a:_~ l EMPLOYER'S FIR.~T REPORT OF ACCIDENT 

(Every question must be answered) 

( 

1. Name of Emplo)'er .. 0.Ak ... Hil.l. ... NQrs.inc, .. JlO.m§.1 .. _Io~ ..... _. _________ ........ --······-·· Phone Na03~.8.86~.2.33 5 
2. Address: No. and St. .. 5J .. ~ ... .IJ.gyf.t9..n .... $.t '---··-·--··--··· Oty ...... S.1t.MJAD.t9.D ......... State __ y..a_.__ Zip.2.44 P 1 

Emplo7er 3. Location, if dilferent from man address --·--f::'s~·-·-····----···,-· .. -··--·-··----··----··· 
4. Insured by: Name of Company ...... T.b§ ... .S.t ...... r..a.ul.... . . . ;a.es ...................................................................... ~.--.-······· 

Time 
and 
Place 

Injured 
Penon 

&. Nature of business (or article manufactured) -~r.o.f.e.aaianal ... Nur.sing ... Ser.Yices ................ - ............... .. 

6. (a) Location of plant or place where acclclent occurred -··-··-~--.. ~~!~~-~!?.!! ..... .; .. ~ ............................... _ .................... ~ ....... . 
(Cltr or Couy? 

.................................................................................. --··-·--·~-··--· State if employer's premises ··-··-··-~!-····--·······-·-········-···· 
(b) If injured in a mine, did accident occur on surface, underground, shaft, drift or mill ...................... -····-··--···· .. -···· 

'1. (a) Date of Injury J'-9./9..6 ........ 197..8 ....... Day of week .. W.ed ............ Hour of day .................... A. M •.. 1.:.30 ...... P. ltf. 
(b) Was injured paid in fuU for day be was injured! .... I.e.s. ........................ - ............ · ................................................ - ............. . 

8. Date incapacity began ......... W.P.D~-----······•19 ...... _ ... A. M. -·-··------ P.M.·············--····---···· .. ··----·-··· .. ······ 

9. Was injured paid in full for day incapacity began! ···---···-··-··--···-····-··-g··---"~-----·~ ... ---···-···-·--····-··-···-·-····--····· 
10. When did you or foreman first know of accident! .... S.~.P.1!.! .... ~~.a ... .J. . .9.Z. .......... --··-·······--····-····-··-···---·---·-·-··-···· .... .. 
11. Name of foreman ..:._Ro.l..!An!l .. R._.D.r..o.m ................ -.. ····-······-··--··---·--···-·-·····-·····-···-·····--····-··-·-·--·-·· 
12. N arqe of Injured ...... B.u~~·N;~····; . .Ba.ck ... iifidii•t;'iii;;;;r ..................... i"Lia-Ni;;;·;--··--····-~-----·~-~~~~·~:~2·~~-········ ...... . 
lS. Address: No. and St ••• S.t.ar .. JlQJAit.e .. ...!!D.!! .... ___________ City .. S.tMYnt.flD ... - ... State Y .. iil .. t-- Zip.a4.40 1 
14. Check ( y) Manied.X, Single .... , Widowed.. .. , Widower .... , Divorced .... , Male .... , Female.~, No of Dependent Children4.. 
16. Age ... .4.1...... Did J'OU have on file emplo)'ment certificate or permit! ........................................................................................ . 
16. (a) Occupation when injured ._.Mi!id ................................. (b) Was this his or her regular occupation! .. !.!~ ........... .. 

In what department replarly employed! ... HP.Y..~~k§~.P.;tng ......... _ ................................................... _ ............................. . 
17. (a) Bow long employed by you! .1..7. ... MQ; in present job! 5. ... H9. .... (b) Piece or time worker.~.~~ .. (c) Wages per 

hour $.2.~.75. .... :. 
18. (a) No. hours worked per day .JL ......... (b) Wages per day $ .• ~.~.!.9.9(c) No. days worked per week .5 .................... . 

(d) Average weekl:r earnings $ll.Qa .. (e) Work week starts on Mon ... and ends on Su.na ... (f) Time shift started 
7..!.Q9. ..... A.M. 3.!.9..~ ..... P.M. (g) If boardilodging, fuel or other advantages furnished in addition to wages, give es-
timated value per day, week or month ...... ~~! .............................................................. - ........................................................... .. 

19. Machine, tool or thing eausing injury ·-····! ............................ - .......................... JO. Kind of power, (hand, foot, electrical, 

( I 
1team, etc.) ................. - ... ·····-·······-·--· 21. Part of machine on which accident ~curred ................................................ - .......... . 

22. (a) Was safety appliance or regulation provided! ..... -······-···--···----·-····-··· (b) Was it in use at time!-·· ............ ::-...'* 
Cause 
of 
lnju17 

Nature 
of 
laJur7 

23. Was accident caused by injured's failure to use or observe safety appliance or regulation! --~·-··-··-·······-··---··-·-··· '. ~ 
24. Describe full7 how accident occurred, and state what emplo7ee was doing when injured .. ft~pg_r.'Jf.~~~--t-9. ............... .. 
emP.loy.e.r. ... that. .. .she. ... w.as .... c.l~.a.nir.ut ... b~d .... ~d ... :t.W.i§:t.e.dr ... b.e.r. ... ~Ar».t..J~ui~tlf.~e.D .... 'b.e.d ... i~~Ail 
and.. ... be.d ... spr.ioga_, ___ R§p.o.r.iaul.. .. t.P._P..b.Y.&i~~~~-~b~t ... .§.lu~J.P..iM.r..@d ... b.@r._lf.r...~~1; ......... - .. 
P.J.UJ.ing ... a. ... IIDR ... tn&~~-e.t ....... ~------·-·--·--·-·-·--······-···--····-·~---····-----··--··-·-···-········--·-·-·-·· .. ··· 
26. Name ed addres~ of witness --.... I9.A@ ....... __________ ,,, ... - ... ·--··-··-··-··---~---····----·-·-····-··-··-·--· 
---··-···-··--····--... ----~---... ·····-.. --....... ·····--··--····· ... .._ ......... - .... --.. -·. --·-... ······---····-·---· .. ··--
26. Nature of injuey (describe exact location ~f amputation or fractures, right or left) .... Righ-t w~1-=t. ................... . 
... 'tenasy.naY.i.t.is ...... -····-·-··········-·-·······-··-·--·----·-···-··-··-····-·····--···--···.. ........................................ . ..... . 
27. Probable length of disability ..... -Han~ ......... ---·-·-- 28 •. Haa Injured retum~ 'i::!_::Wg .... l:.9.§j;_ •. l::f.1l~ ...... . 

If so, date and hour__; ____ .. __ ·----·---··---······-----·-·· .. ·-·-··-·-···--·---·~·····~at w~rea9.u...... · ., 
29. At what occupation! ....... --·---···-·--·-····--····-····--·· .... - .......................... - ............................................................ - ................ . 
30. (a) Name and address of ph711lcian .. J.P.b.n .... ~9..dd ...... M.t.P..t. .... ~t~YD.~9.P. ... M~~.!-~.~~---~-~n~~-~-------·~---

(b) Nam~ and address of hospital .. King!.IJ. ... P..@.Y.C.b~~~§.~ ..... H9.§P..! ... _$.jf.~~n!i.~P..I. ... Y.!A.t ..... _. ___________ _ 

• Fatal 
Cues 31. Has Injured died! -·--··-·-·--·--··-····-···-···-··--·-··---·~---··--··-·If so, give date of death-·······-·····-····· ....... .. 

Date or tllla report .. Q9L.3.8/7-~a~e .lf.!!:.~!.~J .... !{~!~.,.J~~~~..t-.!!'~CT·-·"2··1978"""""-···---·-···--· .. ·· 
. FORM No.3 Siped by wancr-~~ or~ Ti;e .£o:-;:.e~RCVD450-·~-----··-~-----
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c.. 

December 8, 1978 

Plle No. 597-978 - auby c. Back va Oak Hill Hu~alng Home, IDe. 
. AcclcJenta 9·6-78 (781 HA 7915 45 D 026) 

Hrs. lbabf c. Back 
• Star Route B-96 

StaUiltoDt VA. 24401 

Dea~ ~•• Baeka 

.... 

& We have your letter recelvecJ Ia ·the Corrllllaalcm'a office on 
Ncwember 21, 1978 lDdlcatlq you are DOt worklaa at tbla time UDder 
doctor's arde~, aa a result of the above lDJurr. 

. · Ve are CODslde~lq your letter as • maldq of a cla!Ja, but ~ 
· as JGU do aot glve us enough lnfomatlcm In JOur letter, we are aendlD& 
\ you an AppllcatlOD for Hearlq ftlxa for you to complete.and retum to 

us, atatJ.Da exactly wbat you are clalmlq for. 

· BJ copy of ~bla letter t~ the luurace canler• we are aaklna 
.th• to aecuz-e and flle Memorandum of A&reemeDt provldiR for the pay• 
sent of cCIIIpeDaatlon clurlaa !Dcapaclty, or a4Ylaa Ita posltlOD lsa tbls • 

. cue.. - ... : . : ~I. •• .. : ·~· • • • • .. 0 •• .; 0 

Veq truly JOUr•• 

INDUSftW. COMMISSlOH OF VIBGDIIA 

.. 
Chlef Deputy CGIIIDlaslooer 

bk 
IDe. . 
CCaSt. Paul Fire & Harlae IDsuraoce Co. 

8111 Gatebouae l\oad (INC) 

Falla Church, VA. 22042 
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[·~G·s DAUGHTERs· HOSPITAL · - ./111/L/ 
•• , STAUNToN. vaRGINIA DR Mo[".: FMD .:5-P:?: f'?/ 

t~AME OF INSURED OR NEAREST PEI.ATIVE ReLATIONSHIP 

R, WILBUR K BACK HUSB 
PHONE ADDRESS· 

STAR. RT B, Box 8 96 STAUNTON.VA 

GUARANTOR OR ~S. CO. . . DATE OF JIRTH ADORES$ HOW JROUGHT TO 

~eti'ENI C7B§:V223421391 GR# 10706805 4-9-'6 HOS''L-'AR 
fFF-7-1-72· FAMILY STATim PT PLAN WILBUR K BACK 

OATE AND TIMg<:.'(!ia 7 : 45PM 

c ·~RY, PHYSICAL EXAMINATION 

r 
I 
' 

AlTENOWG · PHpiCIAN 
uR. ~UGENE NoLLEY 

.·• ' .. 

I --:: 

. I ·://~ -~~: . -, 

. f 

0. C. AREA SERV!CE CENTE{t . . 

CONDITION ON ADMISSION: 

OCT 1 ~ 1978 
N.A.NCY f(AMSIER 

CLAH.1 REPRESENTAT:VE 

.. 
t 

, . : 

. -·-- .... -·-- -=----.. ·---:---...... 
DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS:_·----------

SIGNATUiiE OF NURSE CONDITION Of DtSCHARGf:---------

~ ., - j 
u~ a.a 
DRUGs(_J):,;4<l<l 0 )I' fl-1 & k ?t? i. (!() 

OTHER------------------

DATE. AND TtME OF DISCHARGE: 
___ A.M. 

___ P.M. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PAllfNTa 

.. 

' 
\ 

.. ! ·:· 
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Proper1y8ti..Jabldy 
InsUrance 

Februar.r 27, 1979 

Mrs. Ruby Back 
Star Route, Box 96 
Staunton, Vi~slnla 24401 

,:~··'., .. .a,.-~· 

' . . ·~' - . -·: ~ ·~· .. ..... :. ........ ~-...;~.:·.-...... , .... ..;·..;.-.-~ , __ ...... c:"·· ., . 

( o ~I 

. ·' 

·. 

lte: Ruby Back •· Oak Hill NuralDg Bane Iac. 
File 781NA7915 4SD026 
D/Loss 9-6-78 

Dear HFs• Backa 

Upon completlug the luvestlgatlon of a leged wortcmeu eompeusatlcm 
injury, "~ have been unable to emtue lf your current problem la a- · · 
result of aD lnjuxy a is out of ad ln the course of your employmeDt. 

Therefore, ve are deayf.Dg Workers' Compeasatlon benefits to you. 

Please be advlsecJ that yoa have the rlgbt to request a Bearlllg before the 
Industrial CoamlssiOD of Vlrg!Dla, their address beiUB P.O. Box 1794, 
Rlebmoac1, VlrgfDla 23214. 

~1!../'_, . ....,l~y-you~ 

. ~·. 
NB.:ebp 

ec: Industrial Ca~~f:mni:f-1ft1at 

·~ 

,,p; 
,~:>~~-~-~;:·~~~-~~---.. '\ 015~ pi:~~ 
\t~~:;~:.~::.<...... .~ :. .· ~· ~ 

- . . E1 ~ 
\\.~·1./.;-~·:·:.. . . . . ~·. 

Property and liability Affiliates of TtHt St. Paul eomp.,tes Inc.: St. Paul Fire and M1rine rnsu,.a Com'*'y 1 St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
The St. Paul Insurance Company I St. Paul Guardian Insurance eomp.,y I The St. Paul Insurance Company of Illinois · · • •. 

>. . ~ ···;.......- • . ' 
··" ~ ~-
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Staunton Surgical Associates, Inc. 

JOHN W. TODD, M. D. 
PRESTON C. MANNING. JR., M. D. 

DONALD R. FOWLER. M.D. 
STAUNTON MEDICAL CENTER 

STAUNTON. VIRGINIA 24401 

T&LVHONE 115·01:&7 

.January 2, 1979 

St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
Suite 200 
8111 Gatehouse Road 
Ff11s Church, Virginia 22042 

Re:: · Ruby C. Back 

Dear Ms. Hamilton: 

I examined Ruby C. Back on December 27, 1978. 

This patient re-injured her right··wrist··:on··September· 6, 1978 
while pushi~g the handle on a mop bucket at work. She strain­
ed the right forearm, wrist, and hand and probably developed 
a reoccurence of her tenosinovitis. 

I have seen her at regular intervals since this second in­
jury. Patient continues to complain of pain which is bro~ght 
~y such thi~gs as sweeping or vacuumi~g. 

Examination reveals motion of the.right wrist and hand to· · 
be relatively_ g~od but the.patient cannot make a tight fist • 

... $ ...• 

I doubt that'this patient will be ·able ·to return to a type 
of work which requires heavy work with right wrist. I be-. 
lieve that she should be' trained, if at ·all ~ossible, for 
a different-type work. 

-~=·· ': . . i>t••:.: 

The pat:i~nt; .. was .. seen byi~Dr. David Webster of Staunton, Va. 
: # •• 

,··i . ·"··· . · .. 
~ ~~-. \,:. .. : 

, .... . · . 
. -i) ~~ ... :',·~. :_: 

..... · .. 

.JWT/h 

016 
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Staunton Surgical Associates, Inc. 

JOHN W. TODD. M. D. 
PRESTON C. MANNING. JR •• M. D. 

DONALD R. FOWLER, M. D. 
STAUNTON MEDICAL CENTER 

8TAUNTON, VIRGINIA 2o6401 

T&L&PHON& ····03a7 

March 5, 1979 

St .. Pnul ·Fire and Marine Insurance Co·. 
Suite 200 
8111 Gatehouse Road 
Falls _Church, Virginia · 22042 

Re : l'{uby C. _Back 

Dear Sir: 

•. 

.. 
•"' 

.. _., . 
··: . ·: : 
... 

.. ... 

....... 

I have referred Ruby C. Back to Dr. Frank McCue· at· the . · 
University of Virginia Hospital for treatment of the 
persistent pain_ in her .wrist • 

. Sincerely yours, 

0 ••• 

John w. Todd, M.n.· 

. JWT/lh . 

· ... ·. 
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April 9, 1979 

File No. 597•978 luby c. Back va. Oak Hill Nurslua Hor.ze, Inc. 
Accldenta 9•6-78 (781 HA 7915 4·5 D 026) 

Mrs. Ruby Back ~ 

Star llfute B, Box 96 
Staunton, VirglDia 24401 

Dear Mrs. lac" a 

. "'~ . "'· ..... 

. Ve received your letter of Maft:b 19, 1979, and we are c:onslderlag 1 t 
as an Appllcatlou For Hearlug • 

.. , .. 

~ . ; 

·. 

I • 

... 

. ~ ~ ·:. 
,.· 

... 

Your case la belag placed on our hearin& docket, and you will be notified 
of the time and place of the bearing at a late~ date. 

. 1 

JFUameh 

. : Very truly ybura, 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 

· James P • Utley 
Claims Examlaer 

cea St. Paul Fln & Mad.u Insurance Corapany 
8111 Ga tebouse Road 
Falls Cburch, Vlralala 22042 (Eac.) 

... 4 (J20 
; . 

. . '/'/-, 

-~ .. ~ ... :: 

-·· ... · .. 

. . •, 

'... . ~. . ' • .. ~ • • - : • 1 ~- 0 . . . 
. ; : -.. • • --~!: .: : .:.' .:... ·:··· 
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. . . . . .. . . ; . ··- .... , ................ ··- . : . . ( . L;[j,~ 

. -.~ . lF THIS FORM IS RE&._.dED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF Tlf.,:WORKMtN'S COMPENSATION ACT • 

SZf? .. r?K t 

,, •; ,~ COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
\\ DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ft 

$?3-1/0 
)') INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
[ P. O.I!Gl1794, Richmond. Voralnla 23214 

FDe No·-----------------------------
Caae of ATrENDING PHYSICIAN'S REPORT 

·All questions in chis blank should be answered, and the report should contain an account of aD injuria, no matcer how trivial. Fill 
out blank in ink usins pen or typewriter, and mail promptly 1o the anp1oyc:r or the Claim Office of the insurance ca"icr. 

( 

( 
\.. 

a. sEa 

t.t((CJI ~ ....... . 

ta. DIAGNOSIS '14o IS DIAGNOSED CONDITION DUll TO OCCURRIENCIE DIESCR18ED 

Sl-,en.; n 
IN ITIEM It? 

~-· 0NO 

'IS. N.ATURE OP' TREATMENT .. .. .-,·,. 

~OR~ .. -·~, i: ~: -+,., 1/AAI.:f~S.(~: 
; ... , ... . ~- .• , .. --- ·•. -.~: . ~ . ! ...... ·.~ ... 

t7 .•. WAS EMPLOYIEE HOS~ITALIZIED! CJ YES 
; til •r ••• • ,,.,. ••• ad tldlb••• o/ · 

~ ·• I .,.,ilfll itJ lie• 19J 

••• WEllE X•IIUYS TAKEN! DYES B NO 

··. ~.~."11/•y.,, • tllle ,.,,,,, Ill 11••121 

IF •No•. &XP'-AIN ON REVERSE 
OF THIS FORM 1 ' • < 

! ' • ; : ·• ; ·~ 
! f • ·; 1 ·. 

!. \ 

.te. GIVE UJ NAMES, 121 ADDRESSES, AND Cit DATES OP' TREATMENTS ~IIOVU)ED BY HOS~ITALS OR OTHER DOCTORS P'OR THIS IN.JURY 

· .. ·:Pi.: ~-~~:._~ff~·--£E~F~I!fti, f?. .:::~~ _ 111 e (J.,E. A-f t11i~il ~; 1':'!.ri/R:J(n.~~. 
/}1. ·~~· · ., ... AL _I~'J!) .; ·~-· ·-.. ~---:-:-::-- ·---·-· .... --..,_ ~; f • . . ··~·:.~-·. · •.. • . \ .. ' 

: l f ~~It.-:. ·.~~-~nT.cF-' -.. ·-~.:::-~ ~ .··, .. ···-·- ~.. ·~ ~; • ··,~>·~:~·· ~~~:. . 'l i 
ao. WAS THEilE DISABILITY IFOR WORK? ~·A. DATE DISABILITY BEGAN- 1 a. DATE ABLE TO IIETURN 1 C. DATE ABL.E TO IIETUIIN TO 
~ ONo fl/•r ••• • ••••r ·1· .flfo. ••• ~.J ·•·· - ·· I-· To LIGHT .. WORK tMo •• ~~. ~ . To REGULAR WOIIKfMo.~•~ 

·20-A.B.CI ... . I 9- f ;.-7, ··.: ....... ! ~·' ili;."ii ,;.'. I : i ~ ~'·' tl . \ 
zt. WliJ!. TH.JRE BE PERMANENT DEIFECT 011 OISP'IOUIIEM£NTt YES NO : ..• , 

-II/ Yea, tl .. cli6e utare .UeJifeftl o/ •-•· Eali••l• lou of ,_eiiOif he S le•aJ. ·- ·• . .... . . ,., .. ...__# . 
Iii ·f1112. 1-z, S~-f. · ... _ --· ..... -~·- ~_ ... ,.... / .·--. ... ~·· 

:, . . . . ·:' ' .. , 
• · .. -1. .. - -~-.. · -. ~-· . ...li 

···: ~· ...... --" ... • • V'"". :'-.: 

.. .. ...._ • •· ·•.. I• :- • , ... --..;~_,, -- ... .· 
ZZ. NAME OF' AT~ENDI G ~HYSICIAN IT~I• 01 ,iriiJ 

ze. DATE OP' T_MIS titE~OIIT 

(J21 
2.~ f COMPLETE THIS REPORT IMMEDIATELY AFrER SEEING PATIENT FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

Form So. 6 1-J·7'-40o)l · . 
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. . . 
DF.a•AJtTMEN1' OF 01n IIOPEurcs A~u Rt:ti .. \BII.Il'.~ liON 

Universil)· or Virginia Medical Cenrer 
Ch:arlo• u-s..-ille, Virgini:a ... 229n9 

~al"''ftt G. Stamp. M.D., c:~a.n,... .. 
:har1u J. Franld. M.n. 

llnben E. Ucl.auJ:blia. N.D. 
llauri« D. ScfaaiC'U, N.D. 
~tlcbae1 D. Soanan, M.D. 
G"-o.Jaw Want. M.D. 

C:C.Jin A. McLaurin, Ph.D. 
~enn 1. Rcpr. Pb.D. 

(kbacl W. Hab1&o M.D. 
);anic1 N. Kuturu!, )I.D: 
rran'k C. McCue". M .n. . . Rirhanl \\'laitrt,IJI. M.D. 

. ··. 

... 

.. 

·. 
r. · : .r 1 a !. • ·,.; e tis t e r , M • D • · 
Stau·nton !~edic'al Cen.ter 
S~a'.lnto~, V~r.g1n~a ·•. 211~01 

• 

Dear Dave: 

f-lay 4, 1~79 

-. .. . . . 

Re-: Ruby BP. ... ~~ 
UVA # ~::, 1~: t.;~· 

Ms. Ruby 3ack was not seen. on· 4/9/79, but ··was· .f.t:~:.n. un q,- jO/- 9 
with findings or deQuerva1n's and stenosing tencsynovitjs vl' 

,·the wrist. In addition, she also has med·tan·anra aJn:.1r ;:t.Js:-' 
· in the hand, a greater degr·ee of numbnPss in ~t:e- _!:,·:...i::H. a.r·o:a 

and more tingling and pain in the ulnar a~~a. Tn13, c.· ctur~~, 
1s~diagnost1c of a more sev~re lnvolv~m~nt of tne m~ji~n nerve 
with ~regressive involvement or the ulnar. Arr~nge~ent~ ~ere 

made for decompression of the median and ulr.:.1r· !i:r·:~.s undF:r 
magnification with possible in1 erne ural :.ysi ~ .-u:j ~!.so a l''clease 

·Of the· abductor pol~icis longus and extens~r p~llic1s brevls. · 

I certainly apprecla·~~-- seeing this pa.t:tent ~: · 

!-:!~t. ~.-::st- -~~s!""e.s· i~~ ·;.:~r •. f ... '.:,f··:·~_s!"'.;::~!s,·i I·~mqir• 
.( 

.. · 

Sincerely, 

~~,~ 
Frank C. McCue., III, . M.D. 
Proressor of Orthopedic Surgery, 
Plastic Surgery, and Surgery of 
the Hand 

. . 

MAY_~~ 1979 
}v~ 
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TO THE PARTIES 

·: ·-

-
...... 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN•& COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P.O.BOXmM RICHMOND. VIRGINIA 23214 · 

-~-~:· 

-·~·.·-:NOTICE OF HEARING . . , ... -. .. , .... 

.· .. ,RE--~ ··.-:. ':~ :;: -~~;. ' 
. ... · .... 

·.- .. 
.. ~· •.. 



RUBY BACK, Claimant 

v. Claim No. 
SEE ALSO: 

597-978 
573-110 

OAK HILL NURSING HOME, INCORPORATED, Employer 
ST. PAUL FIRE &. MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY, Insurer 

Claimant Appeared In Person 

Colin J. s. Thomas, Jr., Esquire 
P. o. Box 2566 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 
for the Defendants 

c~. 

Hearing before Deputy Coamissioner YATES, at Staunton, Virginia on 
June •1, 1979. 

All witne-sses having been duly sworn, the following testimony was 
taken. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER YATES: 

It's on your application, Mr. Back, saying that you were hurt on 

September 6,· 1978 at the Oak Hill Nursing Home. ~e Commission also bas a prior 

file for you for an accident that took place early February of 1978 with the same 

employer and I believe tbe.same carrier and we cannot act as your attorney or 

anything, I'll try to get all of the facts. 

BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER YATES: 

Q Would you tell me What your job was· at the Nursing-Home in September of 

last year? 

A I worked in--I started off with being a housekeeper in the housekeeping 

department. 

Q Doing what? 

A Mr. Crosby put me to mopping the floor, the balls. 

Q Tell me what it is that you say happened to you? 

,· 
I 



·.·: 

e.· 

A An then they transferred me into--to mopping the bedrooms and then, I 

don't know, I felt like I twisted my hand or you know what but I went to and 

it kept on--on me, so I went over to the hospital and I had it X-rayed and 
. ! 

Dr. Eugene Nolley, he X-rayed it and he sent me back to Dr. Todd. 

Q What is it you say happened on the job to cause you to have to go see 

the doctor to start with, what if anything2 

A Well, I don't Why I could have pulled it or what, my--arid it just 

swoll continuously, you know, bad, s~ I went ~o see Dx. Todd and he said 

I had twisted my wrist, pulled my leters or something. 

Q • Did this came on you gradually or was it a certain event on a given day 

that it happened or What2 

A No. sir. 

Q Was it any of that2 Did it come bn gradually? 

A Yes sir. 

Q It developed then, over a period of days or weeks, is that what you're 

saying2 

A Yes sir. 

Q What happened, it finally got so bad that you went to see the doctor? 

A Yes sir. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER YATES: 

I~m going to let the medical reports tell what they did. 

Q I see you ended up ~th Dr. McCue at the University of Virginia Hospital? 

A Yes sir. 

Q I think you also saw Dr. David Webster2 

A Yes sir. 

Q And Dr. Todd2 

/7. . , 

025 
-2-, 

I 

lluby Back, Claimant · 
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C .. 

A Yes. 

Q You had surgery? 

A No sir, I have it on the 22nd day of this month, surgery at Waynesboro 

Community Hospital under Dr. MCCue. 

Q Are you working anywhere? 

A No sir. 

Q When did .YOU last work? 

A 31st day of October in .the Nursing Home and I walked out and I haven~t 

been in there since. I haven't worked nowhere. 

Q • Why did you walk out? 

A Because Dr. Todd told me I couldn~t go back on account of my WTist and 

he--me. 

Q · Has any doctor ever told you that your problem that you're complaining 

of now in your wrist is because of your job? 

·A Yes sir. 

Q Which doctor told you that? 

A Dr. Todd did. 

Q When did he tell you that? 

A When 1--he told me that--

Q When? 

A When the last t~e I was there to see h~, be told me, be said, Mrs. Back, 

be said, you cannot go back there to work, he said, the work is entirely to 

bard on your wrist. 

Q When did be ever tell you that the job caused your wrist problem, if he 

ever did? 

A No, he just told me· the werk was too bard for me. 

()26 
-3- Ruby Back, Claimant 
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Q But he never did tell you that the job caused your problem, did he? 

A No sir. 

Q If he did, just say so, but he did not? 

A No sir. 

Q Did Dr. McCue ever tell you that? 

A No sir. 
. . 

,.,. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER YATES: 

Mr. Thomas, do you have any questions? 

MR. THOMAS: 

• No sir. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER YATES: 

Do you-have anyone to put on? 

MR. THOMAS: 

Yes. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER YATES: 

Would you just. • • 

Witnesses dismissed. 

Case concluded. 

7-25-79 (mph) Ruby Back, Cla~ant 
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OPINION BY YATES 
Deputy Commissioner 

. ,' . .. ~ 

• 

JUN 2 71979 .. 

Hearing before Deputy Commissioner YATES, at Staunton, 
Virginia on June l, l979o 

This case is before us on application of the claimant, 

filed March 19, 1979, alleging an industrial accident for which 
-

she should be awarded benefits. From the record before us it is • 
apparent there was no· specific occurrence but rather a gradual ~. 

onset of the problem that appears from the medical reports to be 

tenosynov~tis which is an occupational disease. It·is further 

clear from the record there was no diagnosis of this problem 

communicated to this claimant on/or after September 14, 1978. It 

does appear from the medical report contained in this file as 

well as an earlier file which was found to be compensable (573-110) 

that a condition of tenosynovitis existed in our other file from 

an accident date of January 29, 1978 though the claim. was han<D:ed 

as a traumatic injury. 

It is the order of this Commission that our file 597-978 be 

closed and consolidated into 573-110 and that the difficulty of 

this claimant is a continuation of the earlier compensable injuryo 

There was no question whatsoever of credibility aspect ;~of 

this claimant's testimony at the recent hearing. We note this 
....-

claimant has recited a specific occurrence of pushing on the 

handle of a mop bucket, thereby causing the injury, according to 

()28 

i 
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reJ?Ort of. Dr. J. w_. Todd of April 30, 1979 and January 2, 1979. 

We find the current application is, in effect, a change in 

condition application which will properly be handled as an extension 

of the claim under our file 573-110. 

~is case is dismissed and·stricken from the Commission , I 
I : 

Hearing Docket. 

•· 

()29 
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OPINION BY YATES 
Deputy Commissioner 

JUN 211979 

Hearing before Deputy Commissioner YATES, at Staunton, 
Virginia on June 1a 1979. 

This case is before ~s on application of the claimant, 
·~ .. 

filed March :19, 1979, alleging a change in condition under 

appropriate st~tutes and our Rule 13. The basis for the appli­

cation is that there is further disabilit~ which will necessita£e 

surgical procedures on June 22, 1979 at the University of Virginia 

HOspital. It is obvious from the record before us that this 

claimant is an uneducated individual and this conclusion is 

buttressed by personal observation of her at the recent hearing. 

HOwever, there is no ~estion whatsoever of lack of witness 

credibility on her part. The medical record is clear that this 

claimant has sustained f~rther·injury. to her right wrist~ Both 

Dr. Todd and Dr. Frank McCue believe the tenosynovitis of the 

period of January-February, 1978 has reasserted itself. 
I •. 

It is our finding the claimant has borne the burden of 

proving an aggravation of per original compensable industrial 

accident of January 29, 1978. We are precluded by the fourteen 

(14) day provision of our Rule 13 from awarding benefits prior 

to March 5, 1979. 

General disability benefits are reinstated at a weekly 

rate of $73.33, effective March 5, 1979. All benefits which have 

accrued from that date to the nearest ~ull reek from the date of 
I tb• 

this ·opinion shall be paid in one lump sum'directly to 1 s 
030 
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claimant. Future benefits shall be paid weekly until any future 

change in condition is timeJ.y _brought to our attention. The 

defendants shall be responsible for the continuing medical care 

which will include the June, 1979 hospitalization and surgical 

procedureso 

This case is dismissed and stricken from the Commission 

Hearing Docketo 
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June 29, 1979 

Department of Workmen's Compensation 
Industrial Commission of Virginia 
Post Office Box 1794 
Richmond, Vi~ginia 23214 
• 

.. 
.,, 

Re: Ruby Back v. Oak Hill Nursing Home, Inc. 
Claim No.: 573-110, s·97·-·97·s 

Gentlemen: 

• We would like to note our appeal to the Full 
Commission with regard to decisions made in both of 
these claims. 

With.regard to Claim No. 597-978, we would 
'appeal that portion of the Order closing this file and 
consolidating it into 573-110. With regar.: to Claim 
No. 573-110, we would like to appeal that decision. 

Thanki~g you, I am • 

very truly yours, · 

e~9.v.~~CA-.. 
Colin J. s. Thomas, Jr. 'iP' 

CJST/js 

cc: Ms. 

-
·;·. ·!'·: . . 

[) 
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Opinion by MILLER, 
Conwissioner 

REVIEW before the full Commission at Richmond, Virginia, 

September 5,1979. 

~is matter involving files 597-978 and 573-110 came 

on for review by the defendants aggrieved by the June ~'--- 1979 

decision and award consolidating the two matters and holding 

that.the continuing related incapacity and medical attention·~· 
.. 

are compensabl~·~om the ·Ja~u~ 29, 1978.right arm injury (573-110). 
. . . 

Significantly only one emplbya~ and carrier is involved· 

in tbe.se matters. Moreover, the ~o files ha~e been jointly 

processed by the carrier &Qd Commission all along. Medical 

reports have gone to the carr~er covering the matters and it 

was manifestly\aware of the overlaping aspect inherent in the 

particu~."u medical condition involved. 

A main purpose of workmen's Compensation procedure is 

to eliminate technical procedure ana·· delays insofar as possible. 
. . 

In this regard considerable delay and attendant hardship to 
.. . 

the unrepresented laun~ worker claimant of l~ited education 

0~ ·c:J<;: • I 



. , ... .:_.- ~ .......... . 

would become involved in requiring further technical proceedings 

herein. Moreover, pursuant to long standing approved workmen's 

compensation practice all possible relevant aspects of a matter 

are considered and determined in one hearing proceeding. 

~e fact that the docketing clerk in the sche~uling 
. , 

notice form referred only to a September 6,1978 accident date 

and claimant's general letter application of March 9,1979 as 

the subject of ~e hear.ing is not a fatal defect to the decision 
defendants · · · 

_.:@{lMbereby have not been prejudiced. 
. ., 

Plainly the defendants ~rom all correspondence and 

medicala) were aware ·of the entire nature of the matter and 

' claim. MC?reover, as per transcript, the h~aring Deputy also ' 

made reference to the additional companion file at the very 

outset of the hearing. 

(In fact it further appears ~at one of the claimant's 

two: earlier letters, i.e. those filed. December 14,. ·1978 and -· 

Novemh~r 26,1978 might be deemed the reapplication date thereby 
<#-

enabling an earlier date for the r~sumption of benefi~s. In 

addition the carrier was specificatly apprised of tbe Nov~mber 21 

filed claim by Commission's letter of December 8, 1978 and finally 

responded February 27,1979 denying responsibility.) 

Accordingly, the majority of the commission on Review 

affir.ms the said June 27, 1979 decision and award. 

EVANS, Commissioner, dissenting: 
'· 

The record reveals that claimant sustained a traumatic 

injury to her right wrist on January 29, 1978, for which 

compensation was paid pursuant to an award of the Commission 
034 
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and payments terminated by an Agreed Statement of Fact on 

April 10, 1978. These payments were made under Claim File 

573-llOo 

Claimant subsequently filed claim with the Industrial 

Commission in which she alleged that she had sustained another 

injury to her right wrist arising out of and during the course 

of her employment with the defendant on September. 6, 1978o 

This claim was assigned Claim Noo 597-978. The evidence ad­

duced at the hearing clearly refutes the recurrence of an injury 

by accident to the right wrist on September 6, 1978, therefore, 

this cla~ was properly dismissed and the Commission affirms 

the.decision and award insofar as it applies to Claim Noo 597-978o 

The employer contends that the Hearing Commissioner ·., 

was in error in consolidating the two caption files and making 

a finding that claimant's difficulty occurring in September, 

1978 was an occupational disease and caus~~ly related to the 

January traumatic injury. 

The record fails to reveal that any notice was given 

for a hearing on Claim File 573-110 or that any application 

had been made on the grounds of change in condition. Under 

such circumstances I am of ~e opinion that the decision and 

award rendered in 573-110 should not· be sustained and the 

claimant should reapply on the injury sustained on January 29, 

1978. 

()35 
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'RLAKE. SMITH. 
1..1MAS e MOSES 
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MOTION FOR REHEARING 

Now come Oak Hill Nursing Home, Inc. and St. Paul Fire & 

Marine Insurance Company, by counsel, and they do jointly move 

the Industrial Commission to award them a rehearing. 

The basis upon which this Motion is made is the Opinion 

by Commissioner Miller dated October 29, 1979, which Opinion is 
• 
deemed to be incorrect and apparently based upon incorrect infor­

mation. As stated in that Opinion, the two files were jointly 

processed by carrier and Commission all.along. It is asserted 

that this is not correct. It is further asserted that basis for 

this Opinion is that medical reports have gone to the carrier 

which reports made the carrier manifestly aware of the over­

lapping aspect· inherent in the particular medical condition in­

volved. It is asserted that such is not correct. In the Opinion, 
. . 

it is asserted that the defendants were aware of the entire natur 

of the matter and claim, however, this is not correct and absent 

from the Opinion is the absolute fact that prior to the taking 

of evidence, it was agreed that the matter before the Commission 

at that point was with regard to a particular accident which 

occurred on a particular date. 

It is further asserted that to deny a rehearing in this 

cause would not only work a hardship on carrier and employer but 

would further be the basis for enabling any claimant to file any 

type of letter which might be deemed to be a reapplication despit 

the fact that no notice of such reapplication is received by a 

()~7 
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carrier or employer. 

Accordingly, Oak Hill Nursing Home, Inc. and St. Paul 

Fire & Marine Insurance Company, by counsel, move the Industrial 

Commission to set aside the Opinion dated October 29, 1979, and 

to grant a rehearing in this cause at which time further cogent 

and relative particulars may be enunciated. 

Respectfully submitted, 

OAK HILL NURSING HOME, INC. 
ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY .. .. .,. 
BY COUNSEL 

24401 

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion for 

Rehearing was mailed to Ruby Back, Box 96, Star Route B, 

Staunton, Virginia, 24401, this~: November, 1979. 

7~ V.J:f% .~ 
• 
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1!. EVANS, couutaeiON&" 

OWAS M. MILLEA1 COMMiaaiONU 

BEAT. P. JOYNER, COMMiaaao••• 

.. KOTT. CLUA 

. DEPARTMENT 0~ WORKME~·s· COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 

P. O. BOX 1784 
RICHMOND. VIRGINIA 832141 ... 

November 13, ·1979 · 

Colin J. s. Thomas, Jr., Baq. 
The Virginia Building 
P. O.Box 2566 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 

Dear Mr. Thomas: 

L 

·l 
; 

'· ' 

. . ~ 

~his will confir.m my telephone conversation 

... 

• 

of this morning with Mrs.Shifflett, of.your office, 
in which I advised that .Your Motion. fo~ Rehearing in 
the captioned matter bad been denied by the Commission. 

. ; . 
very truly yqurs, 

I 

• 

... 
JNDtJS~ ccloaSSIOH OP VIRGINIA 

I 

f 
! . 

j Secretary I ,. 
i 
j' MWRagland 

cc: Mrs.Ruby Back . 
t· 

: 

... r i 
\,; 

. (tft9 
" 
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NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Now come the defendants, Oak Hill Nursing Home, Inc. 

and St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, by counsel, pur­

suant to Rule 5:19 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, 

• and they do give notice that they will petitiofi the Supreme Court 

of Virginia for·an appeal from the Opinion.of the Industrial 

Commission dated October 29, 1979; a copy of which was received 

(registered mail, return receipt .requested) on October 31, 1979. 

The primary basis for this appeal is error on the part 

of the Commission in dismissing a claim numbered as 597-978 and 

then, without notice and contrary to stipulation and agreement, 

reopening a previous claim numbered 573-110. This.portion of the 

appeal is ~ based on a challenge insofar as a sufficiency of 

the evidence. Secondary to the foregoing, part of the appeal 

will be based on a finding by the Industrial Commission that the 

results of a previous accident found to be compensable as a 

result of an accident are an occupational disease. This aspect 

of the appeal will involve a challenge insofar as the sufficiency 

of the evidence. 

The Clerk of the Industrial Commission is requested to 

file a transcript, prepare a table of contents and record and to 
uwomcEs 
IERLAKE.SMJTH, timely transmit same to the Clerk of the Supreme Court of Vir-
:»MAS a MOSES 
IUNTOH. VIRGINIA ginia. It is specifically requested that the transcript to be 

(;4o 



file& include all matters subject of the preevidentiary hearing 

discussion, agreements and stipulations. 

Respectfully submitted, 

OAK HILL NURSING HOME, INC. 
ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY 

BY COUNSEL 

Timberlake, Smith, Thomas & Moses 

By~· ./, (', ~.. Q 
rpost Office Bo~6 

.. ',. 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of 

• Appeal was mailed by ordinary mail to Ms. Ruby Back, Post Office 

Box 96, Star Route B, Staunton, Virginia, 24401, this 14th day 

of November, 1979. 

. ()41 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

Defendants make the following assignments of error 

pursuant to Rule 5:21: 

1. The. Industrial Commission erred in.consolidating 

~ending claim 597-978 for accidental injury with a previous 

clafm without notice of such intent being given to carrier 

and employer. 

2. The Industrial.Commission erred in entering an 

award in file 573-110 without giving notice to carrier and 

employer that a claim with regard to such file was being 

made. 

3. The Industrial Commission erred in finding that 

the notice and hearing afforded employer and carrier was 

sufficient to enable employer and carrier to defend the 

c1atm which the Industrial Commission asserted was the 

basis of the award made. 

042 
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